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ent Company LTD v. S.M.E., Inc. et al Do

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REX INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD, af Case No.: 15-cv-02607-H-JMA
California corporation,

Plaintiff, ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND
DENYING IN PART DEFENDANTS’

v. MOTION TO DISMISS
S.M.E., INC., a dissolved Nebraska
corporation; SHENNEN SALTZMAN, | [Doc.No. 19.]

individually; THEODORE SALTZMAN,
JR., individually; and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

On July 7, 2016, Defendants S.M.Hnc., Shennen Saltzan, and Theodor,
Saltzman, Jr. filed a motion puest to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) to disr
Plaintiff Rex Investment Company Ltd’'s firamended complaint. (Doc. No. 19.)
August 15, 2016, Plaintiff filed a responsepposition to Defendants’ motion to dismi
(Doc. No. 22.) On August 12016, the Court took the matter under submission. (

C. 26

e
niss
On
5S.

Doc.

No. 23.) On August 22, 2016, feéadants filed a reply in support of their motion. (Doc.

No. 24.) For the reasons below, the Court grantzart and deniesm part Defendantg
motion to dismiss.
I
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Background

The following facts are taken from the allegations in Plaintiff's first ame
complaint. On June 5, 1985, Plaintiff enet# into a commercidkase agreement wif
Northeast Nebraska Developnteimc., wherein Plaintiff agged to lease the commerg
building located at 610 Imperial Avenue, Catex CA to Northeast Nebraska for t
purpose of operating a Burgerri§j franchise restaurant. (Dddo. 16, FAC 7, Ex. A.
The lease agreementramenced on December 7, 1985 anolved for an original tern

of twenty years with two optional five-year extensions. (Id. 1 8.)

At some point during the early period oktbriginal lease term, Defendant S.M|.

assumed or otherwise acquired the lessaejhts and obligations under the le
agreement through an assignmentrfidortheast Nebraska to S.MtEId. § 10.) Plaintiff
alleges that following the assignment, bibtiind S.M.E. performednd operated pursug
to the terms of the contract. (Id. 1 16, 41-47.)

Upon expiration of the lease agreement'ginal 20-year term, on December
2005, S.M.E. exercised the first five-year @dien, including an icrease in the rents
payments due under the leagPoc. No. 16, FAC { 11.) #d upon expiration of that terr
on December 5, 2010, S.M.E. exercised s¢keond five-year extension, including
additional increase in the rental payrisedue under the lease. (Id.  12.)

Sometime in late 2011 or early 2012ME. contacted Plaintiff and request

approval of an assignment of the leaseecament from S.M.E. t&hasah Group, I,

(Doc. No. 16, FAC 11 1260, 48, Ex. B.) Plaintiff refuseid authorize the assignment. (
1 49.) Plaintiff alleges that despite the faettihdid not authorize the assignment, S.M
sold its Burger King franchise rights and tedhover possession of the Calexico prop

to Shasah without Plaintiff's permission kimowledge. (Id. 1 50.) Rintiff alleges tha

! Plaintiff alleges that in December 1994, North&stbraska filed articles of dissolution with thie
Nebraska Secretary of Stat(Doc. No. 16, FAC § 76.)
2 In the proposed assignment, S.M.E. refeitstdf as the lessed the June 5, 1985 lease

agreement. (Doc. No. 16-2, FAC Ex. B.)
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following this unauthorized assignment, SEMcontinued to makine monthly payments

due under the lease agrearh (Id. 1 51.)

On December 20, 2012, Defendants filetiches of dissolution for S.M.E. with the
Nebraska Secretary of State.o®No. 16, FAC | 77.) Plaifitalleges that at the time of

its dissolution, S.M.E. had outstanding obligatitm®laintiff under the lease agreement.

(Id. 1 78.) Plaintiff alleges that S.M.Eil&d to provide written notice of the dissoluti

to Plaintiff as required by Nebraska law. (1d.78%81.) Plaintiff furthealleges that at gr

DN

around the time of the dissolution, the Saltzmantheir capacity as members, officers,

managers, and/or shareholders of &Mapproved the payments of dividen

ds,

distributions, and other dispersals of mpik@owing that S.M.E. had outstanding debts

owed to Plaintiff and that S.M.E. would not &dlele to pay Plaintiff as those debts became

due. (Id. 1 82-85.)

Plaintiff alleges that around May 20i#stopped receiving the payments due under

the lease agreement, and that the curbatdnce due under the agreement is at
$115,710. (Doc. No. 16AC 1 53.) Plaintiff also allegéisat S.M.E. failed to pay proper,

taxes for the Calexico properaynd caused a mechanic’s lienrémorded on the property.

east

ty

(Id. 111 55-56.) Plaintiff alleges that arouate 2014 or early 2015, the Calexico propérty

was abandoned, vandalized, and fixtures vgtoen and/or removed from the premises.

(Id. § 26.) Plaintiff alleges that the vatiden caused $194,450.00 or more in dama
(Id. 11 75.)

On November 19, 2015, Plaintiff fled complaint against Defendants S.M
Shennen Saltzman, and Theod8adtzman, Jr., alleging causes of action for: (1) brea
written contract against Defendant S.M.E} (2gligence against Defendant S.M.E;
negligence against Defendanbhennen Saltzman and The&l&altzman, Jr.; and (;
violation of California Corporations Code2116 against Defendis Shennen Saltzmg
and Theodore Saltzman, Jr. (Doc. No. 1mpb) On May 13, 2016, the Court grant
Defendants’ motion to dismiss and dismissesl dhginal complaint for failure to state

claim with leave to amend. (Doc. No. 15.)
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On June 13, 2016, Plaintiff filed a firamended complaint against the Defendg

nts,

alleging the same four causes of action thatveentained in the original complaint and

adding a claim against Defendant S.M.E. fadwh of implied-in-fact contract. (Doc. N
16, FAC.) By the present mon, Defendants move pursuaot Federal Rule of Civi
Procedure 12(b)(6) to dismiss all of the claimg?laintiff's first amended complaint fq
failure to state a claim. (Doc. No. 19-2.)
Discussion

l. Legal Standard for a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss

A motion to dismiss under Federal Rule@fil Procedure 12(b)(6) tests the leg
sufficiency of the pleadings and allows a a¢dordismiss a complaint if the plaintiff h
failed to state a claim upon whioblief can be granted. S€enservation Force v. Salaz
646 F.3d 1240, 1241 (9th Cir. 201Bederal Rule of Civil Pedure 8(a)(2) requires th

a pleading stating a claim for relief contaigi“a short and plain statement of the cl3

showing that the pleader is entitled to reliet.he function of thigpleading requirement
to “give the defendant fair notice of whaeth. . claim is and #hgrounds upon which
rests.” Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twmbly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).

A complaint will survive a motion to disss if it contains “enough facts to stat

claim to relief that is plausible on its facelivombly, 550 U.S. at 570. “A claim has fac
plausibility when the plaintifpleads factual content that allows the court to draw
reasonable inference that the defendant iddiéor the misconduct aljed.” Ashcroft v.
Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). “A pleadingttoffers ‘labels and conclusions’ or

formulaic recitation of the elements ofcause of action will not do.” _Id. (quotin
Twombly, 550 U.S. at 555). “Nor does a complainffice if it tendersnaked assertion[s]
devoid of ‘further factual hancement.” _ld. (quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 5§
Accordingly, dismissal for failure to s&ata claim is proper where the claim “lacks
cognizable legal theory or sufficient facts to support a cognizable legal th

Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med.rC621 F.3d 1097, 1104 (9th Cir. 2008).
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In reviewing a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to disyj a district court must accept as frue
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all facts alleged in the complaint, and dra reasonable inferences in favor of

plaintiff. See Retail Prop. Trust v. Unitedh@& of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., 768 F

938, 945 (9th Cir. 2014). But a court need noepttlegal conclusions” as true. Ashcr
v. Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). Further, improper for a court to assume the plain
“can prove facts which it has not alleged or tilat defendants have violated the . . . [;
in ways that have not been glél.” Associated Gen. Contracs of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. Sta
Council of Carpenters, 459 U.519, 526 (1983). In addin, a court may consids
documents incorporated into the complaintéigrence and itemsdhare proper subjec
of judicial notice._See Coto SettlemenBisenberg, 593 F.3d 1031, 1038 (9th Cir. 20

If the court dismisses a complaint for failucestate a claim, ihust then determin

whether to grant leave to @md. See Doe v. United Stat 58 F.3d 494, 497 (9th Cir.

1995). “A district court may deny a pldifi leave to amend if it determines th
‘allegation of other facts coistent with the challenged pleading could not possibly
the deficiency,’ or if the plaintiff had seral opportunities to aemd its complaint an
repeatedly failed to cure deiencies.” Telesaurus VPCLC v. Power, 623 F.3d 99§
1003 (9th Cir. 2010) (internal quaeian marks and citations omitted).

[I.  Analysis of Plaintiff's Claims

A. Plaintiff's Claim forBreach of Written Contract

In the first amended complaint, Plaintiff alleges a cause of action against Def

the
3d
Dft
tiff

AWS

enda

S.M.E. for breach of written contract. (Dddo. 16, FAC |1 86-97.) Defendants provide

two grounds for dismissing this claim. FirBtefendants argue that the claim shoulg
dismissed because Plaintiff hiaded to adequately allegeahS.M.E. was a party to tf
June 5, 1985 lease agreeme(iDoc. No. 19-2 at 4-13.) Second, Defendants argue
Plaintiff's breach of written contract claim tsne-barred under the one-year statute
limitations provision contained in the agreement. (Id. at 13-15.)

Under California law, the elements ofckim for breach of contract are: (1) t

existence of a contract, (2) plaintiff's pp@mance or excusér nonperformance, (3

defendant’s breach, and (4puting damages to the plaiifiti Oasis W. Realty, LLC w.
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Goldman, 51 Cal. 4th 811, 821 (2011Jhe essential elementsatontract a: [1] parties
capable of contracting; [2] the parties’ ceng [3] a lawful objectand [4] sufficient caus
or consideration.”_Lopez v. Charles S&iw& Co., 118 Cal. Appith 1224, 1230 (2004
(citing Cal. Civ. Code § 1550). Further, “[a¢ssential element of any contract is

consent of the parties, or mutual assermonovan v. RRL Cmp., 26 Cal. 4th 261, 27
(2001).

I Parties to the Contract

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has failed to adequately allege that S.M.E.
party to the lease agreement because Hfadudes not allege that ever gave writter

approval of the alleged assignment from Neas$t Nebraska to S.K., meaning that undg

the terms of the lease agreement the assigmwesivoid and S.M.E. Bano interest in and

IS not a party to the lease agreement. (Dmc.19-2 at 4-5.) In response, Plaintiff arg
that it has adequately allegtht the assignment betweenrtheast Nebraska and S.M
was valid under California law because Ridi accepted the assignment and ne
terminated the agreemeniDoc. No. 22 at 10-13.)

Plaintiff alleges a claim for breach ofwaitten contract against Defendant S.M.

based on the June 5, 1985 lease agreement. . 16, FAC Y 7-17, 87.) A review
the lease agreement attached to the FAC slibat the agreement was between Plai
and “Northeast Nebraska Development Incoaped’, not S.M.E. (Id. Ex. A at 1

Plaintiff alleges that S.M.Eassumed or otherwise acquirBlortheast Nebraska'’s righ

e
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and obligations under the lease agreementbse the lease agreement was assigned tc

S.M.E. by Northeast NebraskéDoc. No. 16, FAC {1 10, 89.)
Section 20(a) of the lease agreement provides:

Lessee shall not encumber, assign, orratlse transfer this Lease, any right
or interest in this Lease, or any rightiaterest in said L&sed Premises or any
improvements that may now or hereatber constructed anstalled on said

premises without the express written camtsof Lessor first had and obtained,
which consent shall not be unreasogablthheld. ... Any encumbrance,
assignment, transfer, or sublettinghvaitit the prior written consent of Lessor,

15-cv-02607-H-JMA
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whether it be voluntary or involuntarigy operation of law or otherwise, is

void and shall, at the option of Lessor, terminate this Lease.
(Id. Ex. 1 at 14-15.) Plaintiff does not alletpat it ever provided prior written consent
the alleged assignment from Northeast Nebr&sl&aM.E. Nevertheless, under Califor
law, a restriction as to the condition of assigmtin a lease “is a personal covenant
the benefit of the lessor and until he electske advantage of thedach as authorized |
law, the assignment remains a valid and bindmgveyance of the leasehold interest g
all other parties.” People v. Klopstock, @4l. 2d 897, 901 (1944); accord Judicial Cou
of California v. Jacobs Facilities, Inc239 Cal. App. 4th 882, 911 (2015) (“[T]H

unconsented assignment of a lease can be ddig¢he lessor’s declaration of forfeitu

but it is valid unless and until such a declanathas been made.”); Taylor v. Odell, 50 ¢

App. 2d 115, 121 (1942) (“In the event of an gseient of rights under a lease contran
a covenant forbidding such assignment dv-$etting, such assignment is valid but

lessor alone has the option to forfeit the leasehe breach of covenant.”). “If the less

ignores the breach the leaseadid and subsisting as to allher parties.”_Taylor, 50 Cal.

App. 2d at 121; see also Klopstock, 24l.C& at 901 (“[T]here [is] no ipso fact

termination of the lease by reason of thesée’s failure to obtain the lessor’s writf
consent to assignment.”).
Here, Plaintiff alleges that at some paidating the early period of the original lec

term, S.M.E. assumed or otlaese acquired the lessee’ rightind obligations under tf

for
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lease agreemenit.(Doc. No. 16, FAC 1 10.) Plaintiffleges that it and S.M.E. performeed

and operated pursuant to the lease agreemedt,S.M.E. made payments to Plain

pursuant to the terms of the agreement amdogsed two five-year lease extension opti

tiff

ons

under the terms of the agreemewijch included increases in the monthly rental paymients

due. (Id. 11 11-12, 15-16, 41-47.) Plaintiffther alleges that it did not terminate 1

3 The Court rejects Defendants’ntention that the relevant allegations in the FAC are contrar

the allegations that were contained in theinabcomplaint. (See Doc. No. 19-2 at 8-9.)
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lease. (Id. 11 54, 58.) These allegationsaffcient to support Plaintiff’'s contention that

there was a valid assignmentloé lease from Northeast Nelkado S.M.E._See R-Ran¢h

Markets #2, Inc. v. Old Stone Bank, 16 Calpp. 4th 1323, 133 (1993) (finding

assignment valid where the lessor executedraandment to the lease, did not objedt to

the assignment, and acceptet from the new tenants despite the fact that the
permitted assignments only with theddord’'s express written consent).
Further, the Court rejects Defendantsintention that the assignment betw

S.M.E. and Northeast Nebraska was invalier California’s statute of frauds beca

Plaintiff has failed to allegthat the assignment was madewriting and signed by S.M.E.

(See Doc. No. 19-2 at 6-7.) California TiCode § 1624(a) provide “The following

ease

cen

LSe

contracts are invalid, unless they, or some motmemorandum thereof, are in writing and

subscribed by the party to be charged or by the party’s ager{8). An agreement for th

e

leasing for a longer period than one year.”t B assignment of a lease is not barred by

the statute of frauds if the assignment arlsg®peration of law._See Maron v. Howalrd,
258 Cal. App. 2d 473, 485 (1968). “An assigamnby operation of law may arise frgm

the landlord’s acceptance of a new tenant with consent of the original tenant, though

there is no express assignmentliy latter.” _1d. at 484. Aexplained above, Plaintiff has

adequately alleged that following NortheasbiNeska's assignment of the lease to S.M.E.,

Plaintiff by its conduct accepted S.M.E. as tiew tenant under the lease agreement.

addition, the Court notes that Plaintiff hdtaehed to the FAC, a signed document whefrein

S.M.E. represents that it is the lee®f the June 5, 1985 lease agreerhgioc. No. 16-

2, FAC Ex. B. (“By a certain lease datddne 5, 1985 (the ‘Lesa’), Rex Investment

4 Defendants argue that the assignment attaichiek lease was never executed by Plaintiff and,

thus, is void under the terms oftlease agreement. (Doc. No. 19-2 at 6.) But Defendants’ argum
misunderstands the purpose of Plaintiff attachingdb@iment to the FAC. Plaintiff did not attach th
document to the FAC to show that there was a \adgignment of the lease between S.M.E. and Sh
To the contrary, Plaintiff allegdhat it rejected the assignmenttbé lease to Shasah. (Doc. No. 16,
FAC 1 49.) Rather, Plaintiff attaches the documetitéd=AC to show that S.M.E. in a written signe
document identified itself as the lesse¢haf June 5, 1985 lease agreement. (Id. ¥ 20.)

8
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Company, LTD (‘Landlord’) ¢ased to Assignor [SME, Irjcas tenant the premis
described as follows: 610 ImpakiAvenue, in Calexico, CAthe ‘Premises’).”).) _Cf
United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, g0th Cir. 2003) (When ruling on a motion

dismiss, a court may considetdcuments attached to the cdeapt.”). In sum, Plaintiff

D
wn

has adequately alleged thatf®edant S.M.E., as an assigrdéé¢he agreement, was a party

to the lease agreement.

il Statuteof Limitations

Defendants also argue that Plaintiff's olafor breach of contract is time-barr
under the one-year statute of limitations contaimeSection 25(e) of the lease. (Doc. I
19-2 at 13.) Section 25(e) of the lease provides:

Any legal proceedings initiated bgason of an alleged breach of this

Lease by any of the parties hereto mustcommenced within One (1) year

from the date that st breach occurred.
(Doc. No. 16-1, FAC Ex. A at 18 25(e).) “California courthave afforded contractin
parties considerable freedom to modify feegth of a statute of limitations. Cou
generally enforce parties’ agreements foslerter limitations period than otherwi
provided by statute, provided it is reasondbl&loreno v. Sanche 106 Cal. App. 4l
1415, 1430 (2003) (footnote omitted).

“A claim may be dismissednder Rule 12(b)(6) on theaind that it is barred b

the applicable statute of limitations only wH#re running of the statute is apparent on

face of the complaint.” ‘[Acomplaint cannot be dismissenless it appears beyond do

that the plaintiff can prove no set of facts tvauld establish the timeliness of the claim.

ed
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5 Defendants also note that the June 5, 1985 lgreement contained an integration clause, and,

therefore, the parol ewahce rule applies. (Doc. No. 19-29a10.) But even where there is an
integrated writing, the parol evidence rule doesapply to future agreements or to subsequent
modifications to the integrated writing. S8eggerly v. Gbur, 112 Cal. App. 3d 180, 188 (1980). Hs

Plaintiff alleges that the assigemt from Northeast Nebraska to S.M.E. occurred sometime after the

execution of the June 5, 1985 lease agreement. {md6, FAC § 10.) The parol evidence rule is
inapplicable.
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Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of ArfRstsadena, 592 F.3d 98469 (9th Cir. 2010
(citations omitted); see also Jones v. Bd&2 U.S. 199, 215 (2007) (“If the allegatior

.. show that relief is barred ltlye applicable statute of limttans, the complaint is subje

to dismissal for failure to state a claim.”).

First, Defendants argue that Plaintiff’'ach of written contract claim is barred
Section 25(e)’s limitations prov@n because in the originabmplaint, Plaintiff allegec
that S.M.E. became the lessee through anthoaized assignment by Northeast Nebrz
to S.M.E. (Doc. No. 19-2 at 13-14.) Hxfendants’ argument misunderstands Plaint
breach of contract claim. Plaintiff's causeaation for breach of contract is not baseg
any purported unauthorized assignment fronrtihNeast Nebraska to S.M.E. To
contrary, Plaintiff adequately alleges thia assignment between Northeast Nebraskd
S.M.E. was valid. (Doc. No. 1&AC 11 10, 89.) Plaintiff's breach of contract clain

g
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ct
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)
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he
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based on S.M.E.’s alleddailure to pay rent and propeigxes, maintain insurance, and

maintain or repair the propgrtand S.M.E. causing a mexfic’'s lien to be recorde

against the property. (Id. 1 96.) Accordinghe Court rejects Defendants’ contention {

Plaintiff needed to bring th present action within ongear of the assignment from

Northeast Nebraska to S.M.E.

Second, Defendants argue that Plaintiffiach of contract claim is barred

Section 25(e)’s limitations pwision because Plaintiff allegen the FAC that S.M.E.

stopped making its rent paymemsMay 2014. (Doc. No. 19-at 14.) Defendants argu

therefore, that Plaintiff was required undee thmitations provision to bring the prese

action by May 2015._(Id.) Under California law, when an agreement requires that t
owed be paid in monthly installments, a oidor breach of contract “accrue[s] upon e
installment of rent when it became due, anddtagute of limitations beg[ins] to run ¢
each monthly installment of rent from suchiega” Tillson v. Petersi1 Cal. App. 2d 671
674-75 (1940); see TsemetzinGoast Fed. Sav. & LoansAn., 57 Cal. App. 4th 133
1344 (1997) (“It is settled in California thatrpmic monthly rental payments called for

a lease agreement create severable contraallightions where the duty to make ed

10
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rental payment arises independently and $itatute begins to run on such sever
obligations from the time performance of eastdue.”); Lekse v. Mun. Court, 138 C
App. 3d 188, 193 (1982) (“[W]here rent becaie in monthly installments, a right

action accrues upon each installmentesft when it becomes due.”).

Plaintiff alleges that the rent payments duéer the lease were to be paid in mon
installments. (Doc. No. 16, FAC 11 11-12, 81;52, Ex. A at 5, § 9.) Plaintiff furthg
alleges that it did not terminate the leagel.  54.) Under the terms of the second f
year option, the lease ended December 5, 2Q@5Y 12.) Plaintiff filed the present acti
on November 19, 2015 — less thame year later. (Doc. Nd..) At best, section 25(§

might act to limit some of #thdamages sought by Plaintifiut it does act as a comple

bar to Plaintiff's entire breach of contraaim. See Tsemetzib,7 Cal. App. 4th at 134

(holding that the plaintiff was entitled toesdior the unpaid rent falling due within t
statutory period). Accordingly, the Court tlees to dismiss Platiif's claim for breach
of written contract as barred by tBection 25(e)’s limitations periddIn sum, the Cour
denies Defendants’ motion to dismiss Piiiits claim for breach of written contract.

B. Plaintiff's Claim for Breaclof Implied-in-Fact Contract

In the FAC, Plaintiff alleges a causeatftion against Defendant S.M.E. for brex
of implied-in-fact contract. (FAC 11 98-106.) tims claim, Plainff alleges that in thq
event S.M.E. is not a party to the writtazase agreement, theresnan implied-in-fac
lease agreement between Pldirgnd S.M.E. (Id. {1 100.)

Defendants argue that this claim shouldlsenissed because Plaintiff’s allegatic

that there was an in implied-in-fact lease between PlaintifSaMdE. contradict Plaintiff's

allegations that S.M.E. was a party to théten lease agreement. (Doc. No. 19-2 at
But Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 allowmrties to plead inconsistent fact

allegations in the alternativésee Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(@A party may set out 2 or mot

6 The Court’s denial of Defendants’ motiondismiss on this ground is without prejudice to

Defendants raising the limitationsige at a later stage in the prodegd, such as through a motion for

summary judgment.
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statements of a claim or defense alternatieelitypothetically, eithein a single count g
defense or in separate origsMolsbergen v. United States, 757 F.2d 1016, 1018 (9th

1985) (“[T]he Federal Rules of Civil Procedure explicitly authorize litigants to prese

alternative and inconsistentgaldings.”); Cellars v. Pac. @st Packaging, Inc., 189 F.R.
575, 578 (N.D. Cal. 1999) (“A py may plead alternative theories of liability, evel

those theories are inconsistent or indepetigesufficient.”). Accordingly, Plaintiff's

pleading of a claim for breach whplied-in-fact contract in th alternative to its claim fc

breach of written contract is permissible unBefte 8 and is not a basis for dismissa

the claim. _See, e.qg., Cellad39 F.R.D. at 578 (“Plaintiff's pleading . . . does not vio
Rule 8. Plaintiff's allegationf both an oral and a written coatt is merely an alternatiy
pleading.”).

Defendants also argue that this claim sbdug dismissed becau# is barred by
California’s statute of frauds. (Doc. No. 1&%P15-16.) California Civil Code 8§ 1624(

provides: “The following contracts are invalighless they, or some note or memaorant

=

Cir.
nt
D.
nif

of
ate

(e

y
a)

Jum

thereof, are in writing and subscribed by thetypto be charged or by the party’s agent: . .

. (3) An agreement for the leasing for a longeriod than one year.” An implied-in-fact

contract is subject to the statute of frau@&ee Buckaloo v. dmson, 14 Cal. 3d 815, 81
(1975); Colbaugh v. Hartline, Z%al. App. 4th 1516, 1524 (1994).

Nevertheless, the doctrine of “equitabléoppel may preclude the use of a sta
of frauds defense.” Chavez Indymac Mortgage Serys219 Cal. App. 4th 1052, 107

(2013). “To estop a defendainbm asserting the statute of frauds, a plaintiff must s
unconscionable injury or unjust enrichmentthe promise is not enforced.” Jones
Wachovia Bank, 230 Cal. App. 4th 935, 944 (2014enerally, in order to apply t

doctrine of equitable estoppel: “)Ythe party to be estopped must be apprised of the

(2) he must intend that his conduct shallamed upon, or must so act that the p

asserting the estoppel had a right to believeag so intended; (3) @éhother party must i

ignorant of the true state of facts; and I@¢) must rely upon the conduct to his injury.
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Chavez, 219 Cal. App. 4th 4058. “Whether a party is grluded from using the statu
of frauds defense in a given casgénerally a question of fact.” Id.

Plaintiff alleges that S.M.Eepresented to Plaintiff that it was a party to the Jur
1985 written lease agreementDoc. No. 16, FAC 11 19-2Ex. B.) Plaintiff further

alleges that both it and S.M.gerformed and operated purstitmthe terms of the leas

agreement and that S.M.E. received all of the benefits provided for in the agreemsg
19 16-17.) Plaintiff alleges that it believeat!s.M.E. was a party the lease agreems
and relied on S.M.E.’s conduct in performing its own obligations under the
agreement. _(Id. 11 24-25.) Finally, Plainaffeges that S.M.E.’s conduct caused Plaif
injury. (Id. 7 52-56, 105-06.) These allegat are sufficient t@dequately alleg
equitable estoppel. Accordingly, the Couetlines to dismiss this claim as barred by
statute of frauds. In sum, the Court derde$endants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiff’s cla
for breach of implied-in-fact contract.

C. Plaintiff's Claim for Negligence Against S.M.E.

In the FAC, Plaintiff alleges a caus# action against Defendant S.M.E.
negligence. (Doc. No. 16, FAC 11 107-18.) fddelants argue that this claim should
dismissed because Plaintiff cannot allemyetort claim based on S.M.E.'s allege(
negligence performance of its contractual duties. (Doc. No. 19-2 at 16-18.)

The elements of a cause of action foglmgence are: (1) duty; (2) breach of du

(3) proximate cause; and (4)rdages._Lockheed Martin Comp. Superior Court, 29 Cal.

4th 1096, 1106 (2003). “The firelement of any negligenadaim is the existence of
duty.” Toomer v. United States, 615 F.B&33, 1236 (9th Cir. 2010) (citing VasqueZ
Residential Invs., Inc., 118 Cal. App. 4th 2659 (2004)). “Generally there is 1

obligation to protect others from the harmfahduct of third parties.ld. “The existencg

of duty is a question of law to be decidegthe court.” "VasqueZ,18 Cal. App. 4th g
278.
In the FAC, Plaintiff alleges that S.M.Bwed a duty to Plaintiff as the lessee un

the agreement who had been entrusted théhcare and maintenance of the Cale]

13
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Property. (Doc. No. 16, FACID9.) But these allegationseainsufficient to satisfy th
duty element of a claim for negligence.

“A person may not ordinarilyecover in tort for the leach of duties that mere
restate contractual obligations.” Aas wp8rior Court, 24 Cal. 4th 627, 643 (200

superseded by statute on other grounds as stafedsen v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.
Cal. 4th 1070, 1079 (2003). Therefore, a pléintay not recover in t based solely o

allegations that a contract was negligentlyfgrened. See Erlich Wenezes, 21 Cal. 41

543, 552 (1999) (“[l]s the mere glgent breach of a contrastifficient? Tle answer i$

no.”); Aas, 24 Cal. 4th at 643 (“This court rettgmejected the argumeéthat the negligen
performance of a construction contract, withmatre, justifies an award of tort damages
“[A] breach of contract is tortious only vwehn some independent duty arising from tort
Is violated.” Erlich, 21 Cal. 4th at 554; accdkds, 24 Cal. 4th at 643. This rule preve
the law of contract and the law of tort fnodissolving one into the other. Robing

Helicopter Co. v. Dana Cor@lB4 Cal. 4th 979, 988 (2004); see also Erlich, 21 Cal. 4

554 (“If every negligent breadadf a contract gives rise tort damages the limitation would

be meaningless, as would the statutory distndbetween tort and caact remedies.”).
Here, Plaintiff's claim for negligence agat S.M.E. is basedn S.M.E.’s allege

negligent performance of its contractual oatigns owed to Plaintiff as the lessee un

the written lease agreemen(Doc. No. 16, FAC  109.) Busllegations that S.M.E.

negligently performed its obligations undee lease agreement are insufficient to sta
claim for negligence. See Etic21 Cal. 4th at 552; Aas, 24 Cal. 4th at 643. Accordir
absent allegations that that S.M.E. owethealuty to Plaintiff independent of the leg
agreement, the allegations in the complairg insufficient to properly state a claim
negligence against S.M.E. See Erligh,Cal. 4th at 554; Aas, 24 Cal. 4th at 643.

In an effort to establish that S.M.E. ewvit a duty of care independent of the le
agreement, Plaintiff alleges th&tM.E. as the tenant in possession of Plaintiff’'s prog
owed it a duty of care. (DodNo. 16, FAC § 110.) But PHaiff fails to provide any

authority supporting its proposition thatt@enant owes a landldra legal duty of car

14
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independent of the lease agreement under thesenstances. Plaiffitionly cites to a cas
holding that in certain circumstances a landlmnes a tenant a duty of care. (Doc. No
at 24 (citing_Portillo v. Aiassa, XZal. App. 4th 1128, 1135 (1994)).)

e
22

Plaintiff also alleges tha&.M.E. owed it a duty of care because the damages tha

occurred to the Calexico property were higfdyeseeable to S.M.E(Doc. No. 16, FAC

19 111-12.) But the mere fact that an injury is foreseeable is insufficient, by itgelf, t

impose a duty on the defendant to guard agamusty to the plaintiff. _See Parsons
Crown Disposal Co., 15 Cal. 4th 456, 476 (19%épe also Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.,

V.
3

Cal. 4th 370, 398 (1992) (“Even when foreseldghwas present, we have on several regent

occasions declined to allow recovery on a naglage theory . . .."). Accordingly, Plaint

has failed to adequatedllege that S.M.E. owed it a duty of care.

In sum, Plaintiff has failed to properlyagt a claim against S.H. for negligence!.

Further, because the allegations in the FA&dato cure the deficiencies in this cla
identified in the Court’s prioorder, (Doc. No. 15 at 7-9),eHCourt concludes that furth

i

m

er

amendment of this claim would be futileeeSTelesaurus, 623 F.3d at 1003. Accordingly,

the Court dismisses Plaintiff's claim agaifsM.E. for negligence with prejudice.

D. Plaintiff's Claim for Netjgence Against the Saltzmans

Plaintiff also alleges a cause of actiagainst Defendan&hennen Saltzman al
Theodore Saltzman, Jr. for dggnce. (Doc. No. 16, FA€Y 119-26.) Dendants argu
that this claim should be dismissed because the allegations in the FAC fail to poin
legal duty owed by the Saltzmans taiBtiff. (Doc. No. 19-2 at 18-19.)

“The first element of any negligence claisithe existence @ duty.” Toomer, 61!
F.3d at 1236. In the FAC, Plaintiff afjes that DefendantShennen Saltzman al

Theodore Saltzman owed Plaintiff a duty of casehe directors and officers of S.M.E

refrain from acting in a manner that createduaneasonable risk of injury to Plaintif.

(Doc. No. 16, FAC {1 121.) In granting Deflant’'s motion to dismiss the origin
complaint, the Court found similallegations in the originatomplaint insufficient tg

allege the existence of a duiy the Saltzmans. (Doc. No. 15%f1.) The allegations i

15
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the FAC are also insufficient @lege the existence of a duifcare owed to Plaintiff b
the Saltzmans.

In an effort to establish that the Saltamaowed Plaintiff a duty of care, Plaint

again relies on the California Court of Appeal&cision in PMC, Incv. Kadisha, 78 Cal.

App. 4th 1368 (2000). (Doc. N@7-28.) In PMC, the California court explained: “In

context of a negligence claim, the Supre@murt has held thatike any other persor

‘[corporate officers and] directors individllaowe a duty of careindependent of the

corporate entity’s own duty, to refrain frontiag in a manner that creates an unreason

risk of personal injury to ihd parties.” 1d. at 1381 (qumg Frances T. v. Vill. Gree
Owners Assn., 42 Cal. 3d 490, 505 (1986)). Brlgintiff does not allege that tl

Saltzmans caused it any “personal” injurids. the FAC, Plaintiff only alleges that tl

Saltzmans failed to adequatedypervise, monitor, maintaiand/or secure the Calexi

property resulting in property deges. (Doc. Ndl6, FAC 11 124-26, prayer for relief).

Thus, Plaintiff's reliance on PMC is migged. _See Frances T., 42 Cal. 3d at

(explaining that a corporate officer or elttor is not personalljiable for negligencs

“when, in the ordinary course of his dutieshie own corporation, the [officer or directc

incidentally harms the pecuniary interestsadhird party”);_Self-lIsurers’ Sec. Fund v.

ESIS, Inc., 204 Cal. App. 3d 1148, 1162 (1pg8ame). Accordingly, Plaintiff

allegations that the Saltzmans were the dirscaémd officers of S.M.E. is insufficient

adequately allege the existence of a duty.

In sum, Plaintiff has failed to properistate a claim agaihghe Saltzmans fag
negligence. Further, because the allegatiorieagr-AC failed to cure the deficiencies
this claim identified in the Court’s prior ondéDoc. No. 15 at 9-))1the Court conclude

that further amendment of this claim woudd futile. See Telesaurus, 623 F.3d at 1(

Accordingly, the Court dismisses Plaifisf claim for negligence against Shenr
Saltzman and Theodore Saltzman,with prejudice.

I

I
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E. Plaintiff's Claim for Violation of California Corporations Code 8 2116

In the FAC, Plaintiff alleges a causeaattion against Defendts Shennen Saltzmz
and Theodore Saltzman, Jr. for violation ofifoania Corporations Code 8§ 2216. (Dq
No. 16, FAC {1 127-137.) Defendants argue tihigtclaim should be dismissed becal
Plaintiff's allegations are insufficient to stadeclaim for violation of this statute. (D@
No. 19-2 at 19-20.)

California Corporations Code § 2216 provides:

The directors of a foreign corporatioarisacting intrastate business are liable
to the corporation, its shareholders, d@d, receiver, liquidator or trustee in

bankruptcy for the making of unauthorized dividends, purchase of shares of

distribution of assets or false cewtdikes, reports or public notices or other

violation of official duty according to argpplicable laws of the state or place

of incorporation or organization, whetheommitted or done in this state or

elsewhere. Such liability may be erded in the courts of this state.
In an effort to satisfy secn 2216’s requirement that the claimant establish a “violatiq
official duty according to any applicable laws the state or place of incorporation
organization,” Plaintiff contends that the Raltans violated several Nebraska staty
(Doc. No. 16, FAC 11 129-36.)

First, Plaintiff alleges that the Saltzmdaged to provide it with written notificatio
of S.M.E.’s dissolution as required by R.RNgeb. § 21-19,135(Doc. No. 16, FAC

129-30.) But R.R.S. Neb. 81-19,135 does not requireatha company must alwaj

use

C.

n of
or

tes.

L

[
/S

provide notice of its dissolution. Section 29;135 provides: “(a) A dissolved corporation

may dispose of the known claims against itfdyowing the procedure described in tl
section”, which includes “notfing] its known claimants invriting of the dissolution g
any time after its effective date.” Thus, See 21-19,135 only provides that a disso
company “may” dispose of its known claimstims manner, not that it must perform thg
acts. Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to eglately allege that the Saltzmans violg
R.R.S. Neb. § 21-19,135.
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Second, Plaintiff alleges that the Saltzsanted to approve and made payment

dividends near the time S.M.E. was dissol\knowing that S.M.E. would no longer

able to pay its obligations to Plaintiff aethcame due in violainh of R.R.S. Neb. § 21

252. (Doc. No. 16, FAC 11 131-33.) Senti21-252 provides: “(c) No distribution m
be made if, after giving it efféc (1) the corporation would nbe able to pay its debts

they become due in the usual course ditess.” Plaintiff alleges that upon making

s of
be

Ay
as
the

payments of dividends at issue, S.M.E. wadonger able to pay its debts and obligations

to Plaintiff as they became due. (Doc..Nb, FAC § 132.) But Plaintiff fails t
specifically identify what debts and obligatidddvl.E. was no longer abte pay. Further
the above allegations do not cpaont with other allegations ithe FAC. Plaintiff allege
that the Saltzmans made this payment ofddimds near the time of S.M.E.’s dissoluti
which was in Decembe&t012. (Id. 11 77, 131.) But Plaiffitalleges that S.M.E. did n¢
stop making payments under the lease exgent until May 2014, well after S.M.E
dissolution. (Id. 11 41, 51.) Accordingly, Plafihhas failed to adequely allege that th
Saltzmans violated R.R.S. Neb. § 21-252.

Third, Plaintiff alleges that the Sattan’s payment of didends was a fraudule
transfer in violation of R.R.S. Neb. § 365, (Doc. No. 16, FAJ 134.) Section 36-70
sets forth the standards under Nebraska’'adtrient Transfer Act for determining whe
transfer by a debtor is fraudulent as to presedtature creditors. See Eli's, Inc. v. Lem(
256 Neb. 515, 530 (1999); Dillofire, Inc. v. Fifer, 256 Ne. 147, 153-54 (1999). Bl

Plaintiff fails to explain how the provisions Nebraska’s Fraudulent Transfer Act set fq

an “official duty” applicable to the Saltzman$herefore, Plaintiff has failed to show tf
R.R.S. Neb. § 36-705 is applicableGalifornia Corpoations Code § 2216.

In sum, Plaintiff has failed to properistate a claim agaibhghe Saltzmans fag
violation of California Corporations Code 8 & 1Further, because the allegations in
FAC failed to cure the deficiencies in thigioh identified in the Court’s prior order, (Dg
No. 15 at 11-12), the Court concludes thatifeartamendment of this claim would be fut

See Telesaurus, 623 F.3d at 10@&:cordingly, the Court dismisses Plaintiff's claim
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violation of California Corporations Code2216 against Shennen Saltzman and Theqdore

Saltzman, Jr. with prejudice.

Conclusion

For the reasons above, the Court grantsiingral denies in paDefendants’ motior

to dismiss Plaintiff's first amended complainSpecifically, the Court dismisses w

prejudice: (1) Plaintiff's claim for negligenagainst Defendant S.M.E.; (2) Plaintiff

claim for negligence against Defendante®@en Saltzman and Theodore Saltzman

and (3) Plaintiff’'s claim for violation ofCalifornia Corporations Code 8§ 2216 aga

—J

Jr.;

nst

Defendants Shennen Satan and Theodore Saitan, Jr. The Court declines to dismiss

Plaintiff's claims for breach of written camict and breach of infipd-in-fact contrac
against Defendant S.M.E.

Because the Court has dismissed allths# claims against Defendants Shen

Saltzman and Theodore Saltzmahm, with prejudice, theCourt dismisses those two

Defendants from this action with prejudic&he action will proceed on Plaintiff's claims

against Defendant S.M.E. &hCourt orders Defendant SEl.to file an answer t
Plaintiff’s first amended complaint withial daysfrom the date this order is filed
IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: August 29, 2016 mML{V\ L W

MARILYN N. HUFF, Districtdug
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
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